

NOS. 11-1545 & 11-1547

In the Supreme Court of the United States

CITY OF ARLINGTON, TEXAS, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents;

CABLE, TELECOMMUNICATIONS, AND TECHNOLOGY
COMMITTEE OF THE NEW ORLEANS CITY COUNCIL,

Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
INTERNATIONAL MUNICIPAL LAWYERS
ASSOCIATION; NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
TELECOMMUNICATIONS OFFICERS AND
ADVISORS; NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES;
UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS;
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES; CITY
OF CARLSBAD, CALIFORNIA; AND CITY OF
DUBUQUE, IOWA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PAUL D. CLEMENT

Counsel of Record

MICHAEL H. MCGINLEY

BANCROFT PLLC

1919 M Street, N.W., Suite 470

Washington, DC 20036

(202) 234-0090

pclement@bancroftpllc.com

Counsel for Respondents in Support of Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. Agencies’ Jurisdictional Assertions are Not Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference.....	2
A. Granting Deference on Jurisdictional Questions Would Make Nonsense of the <i>Chevron</i> Doctrine	2
B. Granting Deference on Jurisdictional Questions Would Violate the Separation of Powers	8
C. Courts Can Distinguish Between Jurisdictional and Non- Jurisdictional Questions	12
II. <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Especially Inappropriate When an Agency’s Jurisdictional Assertion Affects Traditional State and Local Authority	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	3
<i>Atascadero State Hosp. v. Scanlon</i> , 473 U.S. 234 (1985).....	16
<i>Auer v. Robbins</i> , 519 U.S. 452 (1997).....	15
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2355 (2011).....	16
<i>Bowen v. American Hosp. Ass’n</i> , 476 U.S. 610 (1986).....	15
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	9
<i>CFTC v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	6
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc.</i> <i>v. Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	15
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast</i> <i>Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	18
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000).....	6

<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991).....	16, 17
<i>Hagans v. Lavine</i> , 415 U.S. 528 (1974).....	6
<i>Holly Farms Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 517 U.S. 392 (1996).....	13, 14
<i>Japan Whaling Ass'n v. Am. Cetacean Soc'y</i> , 478 U.S. 221 (1986).....	3
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 529 U.S. 848 (2000).....	16, 19
<i>La. Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	9
<i>Mayo Found. for Med. Educ. & Research v. United States</i> , 131 S. Ct. 704 (2011).....	14
<i>National Cable & Telecommunications Association v. Gulf Power Co.</i> , 534 U.S. 327 (2002).....	6, 13, 14
<i>New Process Steel L.P. v. NLRB</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2635 (2010).....	9
<i>Nixon v. Mo. Mun. League</i> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004).....	17
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	17
<i>Proffitt v. FDIC</i> , 200 F.3d 855 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	15

<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	4, 18
<i>Reiter v. Cooper</i> , 507 U.S. 258 (1993).....	6
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	18
<i>Solid Waste Agency of Northern Cook County v. United States Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 531 U.S. 159 (2001).....	14, 18
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	10
<i>Talk America, Inc. v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2254 (2011).....	11, 12
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	16, 19
<i>United States v. Mead Corp.</i> , 533 U.S. 218 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985).....	13, 14
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	11
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	13, 14

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1 9

U.S. Const. art. II, § 3 9

U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 9

Other AuthoritiesBr. for Pet'rs, *Gonzales v. Oregon*,
546 U.S. 243 (2006) (No. 04-623),
2005 WL 1126079 6Montesquieu, *Spirit of the Laws*
(O. Piest ed., T. Nugent trans. 1949) 11*The Federalist* No. 51 17
